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Particulars of 2ndNotice of Contravention  

S. 49 (1) Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 (“Act”) 

September 4, 2013 

These particulars are posted following the issuance of an administrative penalty by the 

Superintendent of Private Career Colleges pursuant to s. 39 (1) of the Act for which a review 

was not requested. 

Original service date: August 12, 2013 

Rockcliffe Flying Club (1961) 
Vanier Post Office, Box 7310 
Ottawa, ONK1L 8E4 

And 

1495 Rockcliffe Parkway 
Ottawa, ON    K1K 4Y5 
 

Description:  Original Amount:  
Act, s. 7 – Prohibition against operating a private career college 

On August 12, 2013, the Superintendent came to the 
reasonable belief that this School was operating a private career 
college without being registered, in contravention of section 7 of 
the Act. 

$1,000 per day 

The penalty accumulated 
from August 12, 2013 to 
August 13, 2013 
(inclusive) 

Act, s. 8 (1) – Prohibition against providing vocational programs 

On August 12, 2013, the Superintendent came to the 
reasonable belief that this School was providing the following 
unapproved vocational programs that require approval: 
Commercial Pilot training program and Commercial Pilot 
Licence Instructor’s Rating training program. 

Student files viewed by Designates of the Superintendent on 
June 14, 2013 contained evidence that the School tested 
students in aeroplanes, that instructors flew in aeroplanes with 
students as part of the required flight air time of the programs 
and that a student attended ground school after November 19, 

$1,000 per day 

The penalty accumulated 
from August 12, 2013 to 
August 13, 2013 
(inclusive) 
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Description:  Original Amount:  
2012, the date upon which the Superintendent issued previous 
enforcement action against this School. 

Total: $4,000 
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